In addition, a misclassification of $0.9 million and $2.1 million was identified for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively, resulting from expensing
equipment provided to customers under the Company’s warranty program as “General and administrative expenses” which should have been classified as “Cost of sales”
in the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. This misclassification has also been corrected in connection with the revision of the unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. The revisions had no net impact on cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities in the unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

10

Table of Contents

The applicable notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have also been revised to correct for these errors. The following table sets forth the
effects of the revisions to the previously issued unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 to correct for
the prior period errors.

  For the three months

ended June 30, 2020

For the six months

ended June 30, 2020

Consolidated Statement of Operations
 As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
As previously

reported   Adjustment

As revised
Cost of sales  $ 109.5   $ 0.7   $ 110.2   $ 264.4   $ 1.8   $ 266.2
Gross profit   32.3   (0.7 )   31.6   76.8   (1.8 )   75.0
General and administrative expenses   89.2   (0.9 )   88.3   111.5   (2.1 )   109.4
Total operating expenses   89.3   (0.9 )   88.4   125.3   (2.1 )   123.2
Income (loss) from operations   (57.0 )   0.2   (56.8 )   (48.5 )   0.3   (48.2 )
Loss before income taxes   (75.6 )   0.2   (75.4 )   (80.5 )   0.3   (80.2 )
Net loss (a)   (75.0 )   0.2   (74.8 )   (80.2 )   0.3   (79.9 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Class
A and Class C

 (0.03 )   —

 (0.03 )   (0.03 )   —

 (0.03 )

 (a) Net loss is equal to comprehensive loss.

As a result of the revisions, "Retained Deficit" and "Total equity (deficit)” as of June 30, 2020 were revised from $(257.6) to $(261.3) and $470.6 to $466.9, respectively.

Significant Accounting Policies

The Company’s significant accounting policies are discussed in Note 2 to Shift4 Payments, Inc.’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019 in the 2020 Form 10-K. There have been no significant changes to these policies which have had a material impact on the Company’s